PARLIAMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NORTH MACEDONIA 20242554460

Pursuant to paragraphs 1 and 2, Article 75 of the Constitution of the Republic of North Macedonia, President of the Republic of North Macedonia and President of the Parliament of the Republic of North Macedonia shall issue the following

DECREE

ON PROMULGATION OF THE LAW ON MODIFICATIONS AND AMENDMENTS TO THE LAW ON GUARANTEE BY THE REPUBLIC OF NORTH MACEDONIA UNDER THE FINANCE CONTRACT INTENDED FOR FINANCING "GAS INTERCONNECTOR GREECE - NORTH MACEDONIA, NORTH MACEDONIA PART" PROJECT, TO BE CONCLUDED BETWEEN THE EUROPEAN INVESTMENT BANK AND THE STATE-OWNED JOINT STOCK COMPANY FOR PERFORMING ENERGY ACTIVITIES NATIONAL ENERGY RESOURCES SKOPJE

Law on Modifications and Amendments to the Law on Guarantee by the Republic of North Macedonia under the Finance Contract intended for financing the "Gas Interconnector Greece - North Macedonia, North Macedonia Part" Project, to be concluded between the European Investment Bank and the state-owned Joint Stock Company for Performing Energy Activities National Energy Resources Skopje,

adopted by the Parliament of the Republic of North Macedonia at the session held on 12th December 2024, shall be hereby promulgated.

No. 08-6061/1 12th December 2024 Skopje President of the Republic of North Macedonia, **Gordana Siljanovska-Davkova,** in her own hand

President of the Parliament of the Republic of North Macedonia **Afrim Gashi**, in his own hand

LAW ON MODIFICATIONS AND AMENDMENTS TO THE LAW ON GUARANTEE BY THE REPUBLIC OF NORTH MACEDONIA UNDER THE FINANCE CONTRACT INTENDED FOR FINANCING THE "GAS INTERCONNECTOR GREECE - NORTH MACEDONIA, NORTH MACEDONIA PART" PROJECT, TO BE CONCLUDED BETWEEN THE EUROPEAN INVESTMENT BANK AND THE STATE-OWNED JOINT STOCK COMPANY FOR PERFORMING ENERGY ACTIVITIES NATIONAL ENERGY RESOURCES SKOPJE

Article 1

The wording "state-owned Joint Stock Company for Performing Energy Activities National Energy Resources Skopje" in the title of the Law on Guarantee by the Republic of North Macedonia under the Finance Contract intended for financing the "Gas Official Gazette of the Republic of North Macedonia, no. 255 dated 17st December 2024

Interconnector Greece - North Macedonia, North Macedonia Part" Project, to be concluded between the European Investment Bank and the state-owned Joint Stock Company for Performing Energy Activities National Energy Resources Skopje ("Official Gazette of the Republic of North Macedonia", no. 288/21), shall be replaced with the wording "Joint Stock Company for Performing Energy Activity Natural Gas Transmission NOMAGAS Skopje in state ownership".

Article 2

The wording "state-owned Joint Stock Company for Performing Energy Activities National Energy Resources Skopje" in Article 1 shall be replaced with the wording "Joint Stock Company for Performing Energy Activity Natural Gas Transmission NOMAGAS Skopje in state ownership".

Article 3

The wording "state-owned Joint Stock Company for Performing Energy Activities National Energy Resources Skopje" in Article 2 shall be replaced with the wording "Joint Stock Company for Performing Energy Activity Natural Gas Transmission NOMAGAS Skopje in state ownership".

Article 4

The wording "state-owned Joint Stock Company for Performing Energy Activities National Energy Resources Skopje" in Article 3 shall be replaced with the wording "Joint Stock Company for Performing Energy Activity Natural Gas Transmission NOMAGAS Skopje in state ownership".

Article 5

The wording "state-owned Joint Stock Company for Performing Energy Activities National Energy Resources Skopje" in Article 5 shall be replaced with the wording "Joint Stock Company for Performing Energy Activity Natural Gas Transmission NOMAGAS Skopje in state ownership".

Article 6

This Law shall enter into force on the day it is published in the "Official Gazette of the Republic of North Macedonia".